THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DoDGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT Activity No. Expiration Date
127 E Oak STREET @ JUNEAU, W] 53039

PHONE: (920) 386-3700 e Fax: (920) 386-3979 250 8 1_2

E-maIL: [andresources@co.dodge.wi.us

Application Date: Receipt #:

MINOR LAND DiVISION
e 8450 C.C.

LETTER OF INTENT FORM

Application Fee: $75 (Non-Refundable)

NAMES & MAILING ADDRESSES PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Applicant (Agent) Parcel Identification Number {PIN})

Kayla Nonhof 030-1317-3221-005

529 Grove Street Lomira lﬂj l7

City * State = ZipCode 1/4 1/4 Section Acreage of Acreage of

. N E NW 32- Parent Parcel Proposed Lot(s)
MayV|IIe, WI 53050 16.726 (2.6
Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision (Name, lot and block) or CSM # {(Volume/Page/Lot)
Burt Bushke
Street Address Site Address Of Property (DO NOT Include City/State/ZipCode)

803 Greegn Bay Drive N BLUEMOUND RD

City * State * ZipCode

Mayvi”e, WI 53050 Is this property connected to public sewer? [ Yes No

CONTACT PERSON

Name and daytime phone number (include area code) of a person we can contact if we have any questions about your application.

Name Kayla Nonhof Daytime Phone (920 ) 382 -9039
CURRENT PROPERTY USE PROPOSED USE

[] vacant Property [H] Single Family Residential
[ single Family Residential [[] buplex (Two-family Residential)
] buplex {Two-Family Residential) [7] Multi-Family Residential
| Multi-Family Residential ° Number of residential units:

. Number of residential units: O Agricultural Use Only — No residential structures
[] Active Working Farm Operation O Open Space Recreational / Wetlands - No residential structures
[m] Recreational / Wetlands / Wooded Parcel (1 Business / Industrial / Commercial Use (Describe Below)
[ Business / Industrial / Commercial Use {Describe Below) ] other (Describe Below)
[] other (Describe Below)

=

A SKETCH PLAN SHOWING THE PROPOSED LAND DIVISION IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION,

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, hereby apply for Minor Land Division approval and certify that all the information both above and attached is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department to enter the above-described property for purposes of obtaining
information pertinent to my request.

Contact Person (Print) Kayla Nonhof . Daytime Contact F,hone(920 ) 382 9039 Emair: kKaylanonhof@gmail.com
Signature M& Mﬂb\j_‘ Date 8/22/2025
i OFFICE USE ONLY
(] cuPRequired(App ____ ) ; [] REZONE Required (App ) : [] Restriction Release Required

Notes: (757 0F (oad fyohtage fr otk Profisd ot

-[ LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
APPROVED Dfﬁllm !

O | Wl e e 17 (12200
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Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street ¢ Juneau, WI 53039
DODGE COUNTY PHONE: (920) 386-3700 « EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
WISCONSIN WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov

September 11, 2025

Applicant:
Kayla Nonhof
529 Grove Street

Mayville, WI 53050

Owner:

Burt Bushke

803 Green Bay Drive
Mayville, WI 53050

RE: Minor Land Division — Letter of Intent - Denial Notification - County ID# 2025-0812

PIN# 030-1317-3221-005

Location: LOT 2 CSM 6389 IN V43 P150 BEING PT NE1/4 NW1/4 & PT NW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 32 EX THAT PT
AS DESC IN DOC# 1137967, Town of Lomira, Dodge County, Wisconsin.

Site Address: No Emergency Response Number Listed

Dear Kayla Nonhof:

Your application for a Minor Land Division — Letter of Intent to create an additional lot on the property
described above is hereby denied for failure to comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:

7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions

Area and dimension of lots shall conform to the requirements of the underlying zoning district, and in areas not
served by sewer shall, in addition, conform to the requirements of the State Department of Commerce. In
areas where County zoning is not in force, the minimum size for lots not served by public sewer shall be
40,000 square feet excluding street rights-of-way with 125 feet of width at the building setback line, and, for
lots served by public sewer, 10,000 square feet excluding street rights-of-way with 80 feet of width at the
building setback line.

Within the submitted Minor Land Division — Letter of Intent, both the existing and the proposed lot will have less
than 125’ of road frontage to North Bluemound Road in the Town of Lomira. This does not comply with the
minimum of 125’ of road frontage as per Subsection 7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions of the Land Use Code.
Therefore, the Minor Land Division — Letter of Intent has been denied by our department.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Board of Adjustment through the submission of a variance. Such appeals
shall be filed with the Land Resources and Parks Department within 30 days after the date of written notice of the decision
or order of the review and decision making body.

If you have any questions, feel free to give me a call. A variance application has been enclosed within this
letter.

Sincerely,



WMt Uibine

Gregor Willms
Land Use/Sanitation Specialist
920-386-3270 | gwillms@co.dodge.wi.us | 127 E Oak St. Juneau, WI 53039



AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
127 E. Oak Street » Juneau, W| 53039 Activity No. Issue Date:

“3351 - PHONE: (920) 3863700 » FAX: (920) 386-3979 2 5 0 8 9 3

E-MAIL: landresources@co.dodge . wi.us

Variance Application K2 53@5 msimm&'g

J DoDGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES v THISAREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY. 1

Application Fee: 5450 (After the Fact Application Fee: $900)

Names and Mailing Addresses : Property Description

Applicant (Agent) Parcel Identification Number (PIN)
Kayla Nonhof 030-1317-3221-005
Street Address Town
529 Grove Street Lomira
City » State » Zip Code Va Va Section T N [ R E
Mayville, W| 53050 N E N \A/ 47{ 115 l_]
Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision or CSM #

Burt Bushke Lot 2, (5M éjgﬂ
Street Address Site Address
803 Green Bay Drive ,
City « State » Zip Code Is this property connected to public sewer? [ Yes [f] No ]
Mayville, W1 53050

Present property use:

Agriculture

List any prior variances that have been granted or denied for this property:

None

Describe all nonconforming structures and uses on this property:

none

List the terms of the Land Use Code for which you are requesting a variance (section # and code provision requirements):

7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions

\Xjanance Requested:
€ are reguesting a variance 1o allow the property to be parceled in a manner that would provide the newly created parcel with 125 feet

of road frontage, while the remaining original parcel would retain 40 feet of frontage. The parcels would share a common driveway,
ensuring safe and practical access for both. Granting this variance would make the new parcel buildable, thereby supporting the

| development of a residential home

The original parcel (40 foot) would be used for agriculture/recreational use only. No future residential development is planned for this
Refiffess the following variance criteria described in the application materials. (Attach additional sheets if hecessary):

What unnecessary hardship is present that prohibits your compliance with the terms of the Land Use Code?

The property does not have sufficient frontage to meet the requirements of the Land Use Code, which prevents us from being able to
legally parcel or construct on the lot. This unique condition creates an unnecessary hardship by restricting any reasonable use of the

fiel

while still aligning with the overall intent of the Land Use Code




What unique features of this property prevent you from complying with the terms of the Land Use Code?

The unique limitation of this property is the insufficient road frontage, which if parceling off, does not meet the minimum frontage requirements established in the Land Use
Code

Will denial of the variance request prevent you from using this property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with the Code
unnecessarily burdensome? Why?

Yes. Denial of this variance would prevent the property from being used for a permitted resldential purpose, as the lack of required frontage makes it impossible to create a
buildable parcel under the current Land Use Code. This restriction results in an unnecessary hardship, as the property cannol reasonably be developed despite being suitable fof

fesidential use. Graniing 1he vanance would allow ihe crealion of @ parcel with adequaie frontage and shared driveway access, making conformily wilh the spini of iha Gode
possible

How would the interest of the public or neighbors be affected by granting or denying this variance?

Granting this variance will not negatively impact the public interest or neighboring properties. | have already spoken with the adjoining neighbor, who expressed supgor for the

propesal.and the matter wa d driveway plan ensures sale and efficient access wilthout creating |

additional traffic concerns or burdening public infrastructure.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that | am the owner and/or authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and attachments
submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above described
property for purposes of obtaining information pertinent to my application/appeal/variance request.

Signature of owner or authorized agent:/ Date:_ go/15/025

Daytime Contact Number {_g2g

) 067644

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

* Allapplications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or all

? dimensions given, such as:
| S \ - Location and dimensions of the project
-—
D, Location and dimensions of existing structures

Dimensions of the property
Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
Streams
North arrow
Owner’s name

-3

L]
"
Addition
1
L

~+———Lot Depth————

S S
i . .
? / Distances must be shown from the project to:
? e Lot lines
o, / 7?7 z e  Road right-of-ways & centerline
| SeplicField § e  Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
3 [=]

(OHW.M)
e  Septic & holding tanks
¢ Soil absorption systems
Lol-Widih — e  Nearby strictures (within 50 feet)

Srext Cppecire = - = - -




STOT /L L/ P

g “4aAains € FE{0R 30U sacp

UE JO) PSN 3] JOU ABW PY
(L0 € 5 CEW SIUE 21822 03 p3sh

_ g AJun0) 3Ep0Q ‘asadind €53
043 E}EP PUE UOKREWLIOH] 'SPICIR JOUCIIE]

"UOREWII0FU) SIYY 30 3NSIW )0 95N Aut J0§ 3161 o mu&.:mm
Auo st dew S|YL "SR2IN0S JBYY0 PUE 'S37Y30 AEIS P g AJuNn0d ‘A3 SNOLEA W

e

[RNLEAAI

o
PO

B et

L T )
-

L
sl oLl e

IM AlunoD ebpo@  YISUOISIAN ALNNOD 39¢




$eueieels Bled

abelinAII0/MOY

ApogIaiep
[RELITTIES

[esnpu ybiq

[epJaWwWo aaisuaIx3 R

|RIDIBWWOY) (BIAUSD)

JenuapIsay Alnue 3Ny | ]
|enuapisay Awe oml
|Enuapisay Apwe 4 suQ
[ean)nouby swiidg
lesmnouby |eseuss)
119]841X3 pJOJUEH
wawdojeasq 1un pauteld

bujicz Auncd

|eu

$H3O8ID/SWEANG/SIDAIY
sybno|g/spuod/saye

Jang Buiuoz puejaroyg E

Bujucy puejeioys

SIUIOd/SEAIY PUBIDM HNA H
mopeus wegrebeoigiueidpoo ywas P71
PUEfap, | LEdpRoo]4

sauepunog Apadold auly u

ealy Buuiy parouddy © T T 0
ealy Buluipy sAnDY

I STIETSIN-UON

sealy Aaaing i

sayg jeaibojoaryny

$aJNPONIg JIoISIH ®

191008 [EONOTSIH 1A

SINOIUOY UONeAs|3
auljsloyg padojaaaq AlubiH
SBAlY 9IS JAMIS

J8)ynd 8|IW-€ SoUBUIPIO Lodiy
s|l0g

speoy peziueqin

[

OF0C B
_£00:122¢

e
© z00-122¢

D T

]

e

:
: T !
ﬁ. Rl it -




§¢0¢r/ed/6 @ed
|enuapisay Ajwe4-niny sauepunog Auadoid auly E

aBelIA/AID/MON [enuspisey Atwed om| SH2BID/SWEING/SIBAY eory Buluiy perouddy T T T 8
A sybnojg/spuod/sase 2oIv BUILILY BADoY — SRR SInojuag) Uoless|3
Apoquaiem lenuapisay Aiwed aup ) — v .___>__c_ _u%m_w _ auaioys padofonag ALBI F oot
] 3 uuoz puejpioys | - ]
|emsnpu; S |eamnouby swiig ayng Buuoz puepioys 11 T-T) WIA d1[[E18N-UON Sy doikios kes Frs
Jemsnpul 1467 feanjnauby (ereuas) buuoz puesious sealy Asning ! J8NE SIIN-E SOUBLIPIO Poday [
|eiawwo?) anisualxs ([N |ELIOJIBIENXT PIOJUEH SWIog/sTaIY PUBISM MNG ., 1 sayig |eaiBojoaeyoly ! slog
|EI2JBWWOY) [BJ3UBD) JawdoAaq jlun pauue|d Mapeys weqyebeloisiuie|dpoold YN i s2iMong olo)SIH ] 5PEGY paziueqin
buoz Auncy PUENBpA 7 Uleidpooly [ZENED]

(AL X A4S

R
SIS
000-€76¢"




Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street - Juneau, WI 53039-1329
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979
EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

September 25, 2025

Applicant (Agent):
KAYLA NONHOF

529 GROVE ST
MAYVILLE, WI 53050

Owner:

BURT BUSHKE

803 GREEN BAY DR

MAYVILLE, WI 53050

RE: Determination of Application Completeness
Variance Application: #2025-0829

PIN: 030-1317-3221-005
Location: LOT 2 CSM 6389 IN V43 P150 BEING PT NE1/4 NW1/4, Section 32, T13N, R17E, Town
of Lomira, Dodge County, Wisconsin the location being on N Bluemound Road.

To all involved parties;

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance
application to allow the creation of a lot that does not meet the minimum lot width at the building
setback line. Lots not served by public sewer are required to be 125’ in width, while the lot is
proposed to be 40’ in width, thus prohibited by the Code. On September 25, 2025, the Department
has determined that your Variance application is complete. This application will be forwarded
to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a public hearing on Thursday, November
13,2025, at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms TH and 11) of the
Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. You and other interested parties may appear in
person or may be represented by an agent or attorney. If you or your agent cannot attend the
hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks Department to discuss your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on November 6,
2025 to review the site and the proposed construction project. Please make sure that the
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal. Your
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.



Sincerely,

Andy O’Brion

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3702

Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks



mailto:aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

Land Resources and Parks Department
Staff Report

County Variance Application No. 2025-0893
County Letter of Intent No. 2025-0812
Filing Date: 09/15/2025

Hearing Date: 11/13/2025

Applicant (Agent):
Kayla Nonhof

529 Grove Street
Mayville, WI 53050

Owner:

Burt Bushke

803 Green Bay Drive
Mayville, WI 53050

Location

PIN# 030-1317-3221-005

Location: LOT 2 CSM 6389 IN V43 P150 BEING PT NE1/4 NW1/4, Section 32, T13N, R17E, Town of Lomira, Dodge County,
Wisconsin the location being on N Bluemound Road.

County Jurisdiction
The County has land division jurisdiction over this site as the subdivision provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code are

county-wide except those lands within the incorporated municipalities.

Review Criteria

Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and the approval
criteria for the variance process. The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance application, and following the
public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance based upon the approval criteria of Section
2.3.12.E.

Appellants Request
An application for variance requests was submitted by the applicant on September 15, 2025, to the terms of the lot width

provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the creation of a lot that does not meet the minimum lot width at the
building setback line. Lots not served by public sewer are required to be 125’ in width, while the proposed lot is to be 40’ in
width, thus prohibited by the Code. This request is a variance to Subsection 7.3.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code.

This application was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason:

7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions

Area and dimension of lots shall conform to the requirements of the underlying zoning district, and in areas not served by
sewer shall, in addition, conform to the requirements of the State Department of Commerce. In areas where County zoning is
not in force, the minimum size for lots not served by public sewer shall be 40,000 square feet excluding street rights-of-way
with 125 feet of width at the building setback line, and, for lots served by public sewer, 10,000 square feet excluding street
rights-of-way with 80 feet of width at the building setback line.

The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 7.3.2 of the code;



Features
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal are as follows:

The County has jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Lomira has adopted the County’'s Land Use Code and the County
has jurisdiction over all land divisions through the Dodge County Subdivision Ordinance.

Staff points out the property is currently zoned within the A-2 General Agricultural Zoning District.
The property is presently being used for recreational/wetland/woodland purposes and has no residential structures.

The physical features of this approximate 16.726 acre lot include moderately sloping topography with slopes ranging from
0-20%;

The general character of the surrounding land use consists of agricultural fields, small woodlands and supporting single-
family residences;

Designated Archaeological Site: Yes [] No [X]
The property does not include any nonconforming structure / structures / use:
The property has not been subject of a prior appeal / variance.

Town Recommendation:
] Approve;
e Conditions:

[] Deny:

[ ] No Recommendation
[] No response from Town — 30-days elapsed;

Purpose Statement
The purpose of the subdivision provisions of the Land Use Code is to regulate and control the division of land in Dodge

County in order to promote the public health, safety, morals, prosperity, aesthetics and general welfare of the County. Itis
the specific intent of this subdivision provisions to regulate the division of land so as to obtain the wise use, conservation,
protection, and proper development of the County's soil, water, wetland, woodland, and wildlife resources and attain a
proper adjustment of land use and development to the supporting and sustaining natural resource base.

Staff Advisory:
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment. The Board may or may not consider

the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board only.

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Subsection 7.3.2 of the Dodge County Land Use
Code;

The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives. The
burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the Dodge
County Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special conditions
unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

It is the staff’s position that the Board will be unable to make the findings necessary in order to grant a variance in this case
and therefore the variance request should be denied.
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